
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
TUESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2007 AT 6.00 PM 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 

A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Management Board held on 23rd October 2007 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Bromsgrove Arts Centre (Artrix) - Annual Report (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

5. Spatial Strategy Report (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

6. Street Scene & Waste Management - Business Plan (Pages 37 - 82) 
 

7. Quarter 2 (07-08 Year End) Integrated Finance and Performance Report 
(Pages 83 - 126) 
 

8. Data Quality Strategy Action Plan Update (Pages 127 - 136) 
 

9. New Improvement Plan Exception Report - Period 6 (September 2007) 
(Pages 137 - 150) 
 

10. Work Programme (Pages 151 - 158) 
 

11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 

 



- 2 - 

circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 
 

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 

12th November 2007 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 23RD OCTOBER 2007 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald 
 

 Observers :Portfolio Holders Councillors Mrs. M. A. Sherrey J. P., R. 
Smith and M. Webb   
 

 Officers: Messrs. K. Dicks, P. Street, H. Bennett and A. Jessop  
 
 
 

38/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

39/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

40/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
18th September 2007, were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the recommendation to Minute No. 36/07 
(Customer Panel Survey) being amended to read “Resolved”, the minutes be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

41/07 TRACKER REPORT - REFERRALS TO CABINET  
 
A report summarising the progress of recommendations made by the Board to 
Cabinet from April 2007 to date, was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) that the report be noted; 
(b) that similar update reports be considered by the Board on a quarterly 

basis; and 
(c) that the Assistant Chief Executive be requested to liaise with the 

Customer Services Centre Manager to arrange a visit to the Centre by 
members of the Board.  

. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Performance Management Board 
23rd October 2007 

- 2 - 

42/07 SATISFACTION SURVEY - STREET SCENE AND WASTE MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES  
 
In accordance with the request made under Minute No. 33/07 of the last 
meeting, a report was submitted setting out (i) the reasons why Best Value 
indicators for both Street Cleanliness and Waste Collection were worse than 
the national trend, and (ii) the criteria of the Green Apple Environmental Best 
Practice Awards 2007. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet be requested to instruct the relevant Portfolio 
holder to work with both the Chief Executive and the Head of Street Scene 
and Waste Management in seeking dates and times from the County Council 
of  their highway verges mowing programme, in order to better co-ordinate 
litter-picking operations. 
 

43/07 EMPLOYEE SURVEY RESULTS 2007  
 
A report setting out a summary of the findings of the latest staff survey, 
together with an overview of the next steps to be undertaken, was submitted. 
During the discussion on this item, reference was made to a Stress Audit 
which was currently available for members of staff to complete. Accordingly, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that the report be noted; and 
(b)  that, when complete, the Stress Audit be built into the future work 

programme and brought before the Board. 
 

44/07 MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - PERIOD 5 (AUGUST 2007)  
 
A report setting out the Council’s performance as at 31st August 2007 (Period 
5), was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Board notes 
(a)   that 59% of indicators were improving or stable at the period end, 

compared to 68% in the previous period; 
(b)   that 76% of indicators were achieving their targets at the period end 

compared to 71% in the previous period; 
(c)   celebrates the successes as outlined in section 4.4 of the report; 
(d)   the potential areas for concern as set out in section 4.5 of the report, 

together with the corrective action being taken; and 
(e)  that the Board examine the predicted outturn of all BVPI’s at Period 6, 

and thereafter at six-monthly intervals. 
 

45/07 NEW IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT - PERIOD 5 (AUGUST 
2007)  
 

Page 2



Performance Management Board 
23rd October 2007 

- 3 - 

Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for August 
2007, together with the corrective action being taken, as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a)  that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report, together 

with the corrective action being taken, be noted; and 
(b)  that it be noted that, for the 142 actions highlighted for August within 

the plan, 88.7% was on target (green), 9.2% was one month behind 
(amber), and 0.7% was over one month behind (red). 1.4% of actions 
had been re-scheduled or suspended, with approval. 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that Cabinet be informed that it is the view of this Board that Members 

(and the occupants) should be consulted on the proposed changes to 
the usage of Council-owned buildings as a matter of course; and 

(b) that, similarly, Cabinet be informed that full consultations should take 
place as a matter of course with Members, local residents and 
businesses on the wider issues involved with the regeneration of the 
town centre. 

 
46/07 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to a report setting out the Board’s work programme 
for 2007-08. 
 
RESOLVED that, having been advised that the November 2007 item on the 
Spatial Project was a report and not a presentation, and having noted the 
inclusion in the work programme of the two issues referred to earlier in the 
meeting (i.e. Stress Audit and six monthly outturn of BVPI’s), the report be  
approved, as amended. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.50 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  

 
20 NOVEMBER 2007 

 
 
Artrix Centre – Trustee’s Report & Financial Statement 2006/07  
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr June Griffiths  
Responsible Head of Service John Godwin 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report is to provide information to Members on the performance of the 

Artix centre and to provide an update on the current progress being made 
with establishing a service level agreement with the Artrix’s operating trust.    

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 The report seeks Members comments on: 
 

• The current performance of the Artrix centre. 
• The proposed service level agreements and potential out put inclusions 

with in the document. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As Members will be aware at a recent PMB meeting, officers were 

requested to provide an update of the performance of the Artrix centre.  
Members will find as appendix one a copy of the Bromsgrove Arts Centre 
Trust, Trustee’s Report & Financial Statement for the year to 31st march 
2007. 

 
3.2 Within the report Members will see the sections relating to the Trustee’s 

report including performa
[...]
nds - 23,600 (12,330)

 11,270 
                                                            
 
 
16 Analysis of net assets between funds Unrestricted Restricted 2007 2006 
  funds funds Total Total 
  £ £ £ £ 
  
 Tangible fixed assets  48,088 - 48,088 62,356 
 Net current assets  15,914 11,270 27,184 21,052 
 Long term liabilities  (25,000) - (25,000)

 (25,000) 
                                                                     
 
  39,002 11,270 50,272 58,408 
                                                                  
 
17 Financial commitments  2007 2006 
  Other Other 
 
 The trust has financial commitments under the following  £ £ 
 non-cancellable operating leases  
 
 Expiry within : 
 one year   - - 
 one to two years   353 - 
 two to five years   - 353 
                                
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

20th NOVEMBER 2007 
 

Responsible Member Councillor Del Booth, Portfolio 
Holder for ICT and Spatial Project 

Responsible Head of Service Deborah Poole, Head of Service for 
E-Government and Customer 
Service 

 
SPATIAL PROJECT UPDATE 
 
l 
1.    SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Spatial Project is a modernisation programme aimed at providing staff 

with the systems, processes and tools to deliver improved services to BDC 
customers. A more detailed analysis of the project is covered within the 
Spatial Project Business case. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Performance Monitoring Board 

on the progress of the Spatial Project to date (this report is an ‘information 
only’ document and as such does not make any recommendations). 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1   In 2005 a wide ranging investigation was carried out in conjunction with 

various organisations into the efficiency and effectiveness of BDC’s 
processes. The findings of this investigation are detailed in the Spatial 
Project Business Case.  
[...]
 
better than current subcontractor, then 
loss of time, cost, effort, and product 
output is spent for little improvement. 

5 During contract negotiations review in detail 
roles, responsibilities, tasks, and 
performance required. 

3 

18 If the current Data Specifications 
require rework to fit the new product 
upload requirements, then there will be 
delay to the schedule and possible 
additional Data Conversion costs 

5 Submit current data specifications to new 
subcontractor early on in negotiation 
process. 

3 

19 If new subcontractor has a significant 
learning curve in understanding 
customer needs, trust, and building 
rapport, additional effort will be 
required from MDA and Bromsgrove in 
communicating and managing the 
subcontractor 

7 MDA to meet with new subcontractor PM 
face-to-face weekly until they are confident 
with project scope, stakeholders, authority 
culture, and project team personalities. 

6 

 
 

Page 36



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

20 NOVEMBER 2007 
 

STREET SCENE AND WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICE BUSINESS PLAN 
 
Responsible Member 
 

Councillor Margaret Sherrey, Portfolio for 
Street Scene and Recycling  

Responsible Head of Service Mike Bell – Head of Service for 
Streetscene and Waste Management 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Earlier in the year, the Performance Management Board examined the 

templates for the 2008/09 service business plans and resolved to consider 
how the template worked in practice by reviewing the Streetscene and 
Waste Management’s draft service business plan. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

i. The Board considers the draft service business plan attached and 
considers how the template works in practice and the content of the 
service business plan for Streetscene and Waste Management. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This is the third year of service business planning at the Council.  The 

process has been significantly improved and the templates be
[...]
l  
Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
Jayne Pickering, Head of Financial 
Services 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 

To report to Performance Management on the Council’s performance at 30th September 
2007 (period 6, quarter 2). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Board notes that 83% of PI’s are Improving or Stable, compared to 67% at 

Quarter 1  
 
2.2 That the Board notes that 72% of PI’s are achieving their Year To Date target, (65% at 

Q1) 
 
2.3 That the Board notes that 79%of PI’s are predicted to meet their target at year end (90% 

at Q1). 
 
2.4 That the Board notes the financial position for both revenue and capital funding for the 

first quarter of £244k underspend and £342k respectively. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The format of the quarterly report to Performance Management Board has been changed 

to provide an integrated report, both at department and overall council level, of 
performance, finance and risk issues.  Detailed information on performance will continue 
to be provided as appendices to CMT, Leader’s group and PMB. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 83



 
 

Corporate Services Department Quarter 2 (Sep 30th) 2007/08 
 
Performance Summary 
No. of PI’s 
improving (I) 

0 No. of PI’s meeting YTD 
target 

0 No. of PI’s where est. 
outturn projected to 
meet target 

0 

No. of PI’s Stable 
(S) 

0 No. of PI’s missing YTD 
target by < 10% 

1 No. of PI’s projected to 
miss target by < 10% 

1 
No. of PI’s 
worsening (W) 

1 No. of PI’s missing YTD 
target by >10% 

0 No. of PI’s projected to 
miss target by >10% 

0 
Achievements 
 
Council Plan Pt 1 Report submitted to Cabinet and Full Council. 
Customer Manual completed in draft and complaints system and training planned for 
January 2008. 
Together Bromsgrove switched to outsourced sales approach to achieve higher income 
targets. 
Together Bromsgrove to be published shortly.  Very positive feedback on previous issue. 
[...]
e Summary 
No. of PI’s 
improving (I) 

5 No. of PI’s meeting YTD 
target 

4 No. of PI’s where est. 
outturn projected to 
meet target 

5 

No. of PI’s Stable 
(S) 

1 No. of PI’s missing YTD 
target by < 10% 

2 No. of PI’s projected to 
miss target by < 10% 

1 
No. of PI’s 
worsening (W) 

1 No. of PI’s missing YTD 
target by >10% 

1 No. of PI’s projected to 
miss target by >10% 

1 
Achievements  
• The Events, Sports Development, Parks & Sports Centres team ran a very successful holiday 

activity scheme across the district which included Street Theatre, Bandstand programme, 
Activzone, multiskills days and sports specific coaching courses. 

• The Parks team complete the capital projects and installed a skate park, play area & 2 Multi 
Use Games Arenas in the Charford & Sidemoor wards. 

• The number of domestic burglaries has reduced following a Police/CDRP lead campaign and 
is not forecast to be with in it’s annual target. 

• CDRP staff have reviewed the monthly trends with in the Community Safety BVPI’s and have 
revised the expected outturns based on seasonal trends, this has improved our expected 
outturn position. 

• The lifeline service has been externally assessed and awarded its Telecare Service 
Association (TSA) for parts one & two, which means it’s service is now quality assured and 
constitutes best practice.   

 
Issues  
• The number of violent robberies across the district continues to rise and will miss the target at 

the year end.  This issue is now an agenda item each month at CDRP tasking and council 
officers are looking at ways to assist the police in this matter for example improved reporting 
systems. 

• Sports centre usage in falling due to a poor performance at the Dolphin centre in relation to 
wet side activities, remedial action is in place to increase marketing, service standards and to 
revise the programme based on user feedback. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 86



- 5 - 

Revenue Budget summary  
 

Service 
[...]
nderway and the new 2007/08 scheme, with a 
budget of £75k for the Replacement of Desktop Printers of which the printers have 
all been delivered and are in the process of being installed and 
monitored.  

 
• Progress is also being made of the Provision of Queue management system at the 

CSC. This £30k scheme, has been delivered and installed and is due to go live in 
October 2007.  There is still however development works to be done which should be 
completed by December 2007. 

 
• Talks are still on-going regarding the way forward for the Government Connect 

Scheme. It is expected that the budget will not be spent this year and a request will be 
made to carry forward the budget to 2008/09 

 

Page 101



- 20 - 

 
Overall Council Summary  Quarter 2 (Sep 30th) 2007/08 
 
Performance Summary 
No. of PI’s 
improving (I) 

26 No. of PI’s meeting YTD 
target 

34 No. of PI’s where est. 
outturn projected to 
meet target 

37 

No. of PI’s Stable 
(S) 

13 No. of PI’s missing YTD 
target by < 10% 

9 No. of PI’s projected to 
miss target by < 10% 

5 
No. of PI’s 
worsening (W) 

8 No. of PI’s missing YTD 
target by >10% 

4 No. of PI’s projected to 
miss target by >10% 

5 
Achievements 
 
83% of PI’s are Improving or Stable (67% at Q1) 
72% of Pi’s are achieving their Year To Date target (65% at Q1) 
79%of PI’s are predicted to meet  their target at year end (90% at Q1) 
 
Quartile analysis of estimated outturn 
Using 2006/07 quartiles 

25%

50%

21%

4%

1

2

3

4

  
 

Issues 
  

 

Revenue Budget summary  
 

Service Head 
Revised 
Budget  
£’000 

Profiled 
budget YTD 
£’000 

Actual 
spend YTD 
£’000 

Variance 
to date 
£’000 

 
Projected 
outturn 
£’000 

Projected 
variance 
£’000 

Corporate 
Services 

1,015 470 448 -22  1,006 -9 

Culture & 
Community 

3,167 1,670 1,691 21  3,201 34 

E-Government 
& Customer 
Services 

147 154 127 -28  119 -28 

Financial 
Services 

1,554 790 932 142  1,593 39 

Legal, 901  589  566  -23   878  -23  

NB no
[...]
0.73 0.73 0.73 0.73 0.73 0.73 0.73 0.81 0.81 0.81

0.65 0.84 0.72 0.87 0.77 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.73 1.46 2.19 2.92 3.65 4.38 5.11 5.84 6.57 7.38 8.19 9.00

0.65 1.49 2.21 3.07 3.84 4.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7.77 8.94 8.82 9.22 9.23 8.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2003-04 4309.83 737.50 1112.50 1500.20 959.63

2004-05 3074.99 735.87 875.43 836.52 627.17

2005-06 3570.58 695.38 949.95 883.98 1041.27

2006-07 3806.00 1067.00 959.50 951.00 828.50

2007-08 1552.00 792.00 760.00 0.00 0.00
Year Annual Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

Key:  more than 10% worse than target     worse than target, but within 10%     on or better than target

FTE March 07 359.00

FTE March 08

# of Months 6

BVPI 12 Sick Days Per FTE in Month

BVPI 12 - Sick Days per FTE YTD

BVPI 12 Projected Outturn

TARGET sick days per FTE YTD 

P
a
g
e
 1

2
5



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



 - 1 - 

   
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

20 NOVEMBER 2007 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD    
 

PROGRESS UPDATE ON DATA QUALITY STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council  
 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 

To report to PMB on the progress on implementation of the Data. Quality Strategy Action 
plan. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Board notes the attached update on the Data Quality Strategy Action Plan and 

makes any recommendations it deems appropriate. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Data Quality Strategy was submitted to PMB in May of this year and was 

subsequently approved at July Cabinet.  At the PMB meeting members asked for a six 
month update on the action plan.   

 
4. DATA QUALITY STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 
 
4.1 Due to capacity issues in the Corporate Communications, Policy and Performance Team 

and a delay in agreeing the content design of the training, it proved not to be possible to 
run the training course in quarter 2 as was initially planned.  The completion of the 
training is a key component of the action plan on which a number of other actions 
depend.  As a consequence those other actions are now running behind original 
schedule.   The training has now been firmly scheduled for dates in November and 
development of the course and course booking is well underway.  Once the training has 
been completed it is then planned to complete the remaining activities in quarter 4, 
following a review of the action plan (see section 4.2).  Appendix 1 shows the activities 
with progress comments and traffic lights. 

 
4.2 DCLG have just announced that they will be introducing a completely new set of 

performance measures on which local authorities will be judged, these will replace the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 127



- 2 - 

existing BVPI set and are radically different.  These will come into effect from April 2008.  
While this does not affect the need to ensure we have adequate quality of performance 
data it does mean that some of the planned activities need to be reviewed, for instance 
there is little point in now embarking on documenting the procedures used for gathering 
BVPI indicator performance now we know that we will not be using these after March 
2007. 

 
4.3 An internal audit of the Data Quality Strategy has been commissioned and is well 

underway.  It is expected that the report from that will make a number of useful 
recommendations which will strengthen the implementation of the Strategy. 

 
4.4 As part of their annual audit, the external auditors, KMPG, have reviewed a number of 

performance indicators and also our data management arrangements and in their annual 
report, yet to be published, they will score the council on management arrangements on a 
score of 1 to 4.  Last year the council scored 1. 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 No financial implications   
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 No Legal Implications  
 
7. CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 

[...]
’s that are 
corporately reported.  Certificates 
were subject of a QA process 
and some PI’s have been 

reviewed by the external auditor 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

3
5



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



12/11/2007 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

20 NOVEMBER  2007 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMETN BOARD 
 
 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT [SEPTEMBER 2007] 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council  
 

Responsible Officer Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To ask the Performance Management Board to consider the attached 

updated Improvement Plan Exception Report for September 2007. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Performance Management Board considers and approves the 

revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report, and the corrective 
action being taken.  

 
2.2 That the Performance Management Board notes that for the 167 

actions highlighted for September within the plan 89.2 percent of the 
Improvement Plan is on target [green], 6.6 percent is one month behind 
[amber] and 2.4 percent is over one month behind [red].  1.8 percent of 
actions have been re scheduled [or suspended] with approval. 

 
2.3 That the Performance Management Board notes that action ref 8.1.2 

(presentation of cultural offer report to CMT) has been suspended due 
to this activity being covered elsewhere as part of the business  
planning and budget round process.  

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 July 2007 Cabinet approved the Improvement Plan 2007/08.  The 

Improvement Plan is directly linked to the 10 corporate priorities and 12 
enablers identified in the Council Plan 2007/2010. 

 
3.2 At July 2007 Cabinet Members approved the inclusion of an additional 

number of actions from the Improvement Director.  The Improvement 
Plan is designed to push the Council through to a rating of Fair during 
2008.   

 
4. PROGRESS IN AUGUST 2007 
 
4.1 Overall performance as at the end of August 2007  is
[...]
iod 11 06/07 Improvement Plan progress/exception report 
 

May 07 Period 12 06/07 (year end) integrated finance & performance 
report 
 
Data Quality Strategy  
 
Period 12 06/07 (year end) Improvement Plan 
progress/exception report 
 

Jun 07 Period 1 07/08 performance report 
 
Improvement Plan (inc. CA findings) Mark 2 
 
Community Plan 2007/2010. 
 
Use of resources SA submission? timing? 
 
Review of Performance Plus report 
 

Jul 07 Period 2 07/08 performance report 
 
Period 2 07/08 Improvement Plan mk 2 progress report 
 
Corporate Assessment report and Council’s draft response – 
impact on PMB programme (timing?) 
 
Direction of travel Statement 
 
Council results 2006/07 report - timing?  
 

Aug 07 Quarter 1 07/08 integrated finance & performance report 
 
Period 3 07/08 Improvement Plan Mark 2 progress report 
 
Staff Survey 2007 Results (re-programmed). 
 
Performance Management Strategy (re-programmed). 

Page 154



 
Community Plan Annual Report 2006/07 
 

Sep 07 Period 4 07/08 performance report 
 
Period 4 07/08 Improvement Plan Mark 2 progress report 
 
Performance measures for partners in service provision, e.g. 
Artrix, BDHT – timing? 
 
Customer satisfaction data (September 2007). 
 
Customer Panel survey results (September 2007). 
 

Oct 07 Period 5 07/08 performance report 
 
Period 5 07/08 Improvement Plan Mark 2 progress report 
 
Further analysis of satisfaction data for the Streetscene and 
Waste Management Department 
 
Staff Survey Results. 
 
Quarterly Recommendation Tracker. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

Nov 07 Quarter 2 07/08 (year end) integrated finance & performance 
report. 
 
Period 6 07/08 Improvement Plan Mark 2 progress report. 
 
Spatial Project Report. 
 
Data Quality Strategy – Half Year Review. 
 
Streetscene and Waste Management Department’s service 
business plan (November 2007). 
 
Artrix Performance 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

Dec 07 Period 7 07/08 performance report. 
 
Period 7 07/08 Improvement Plan Mark 2 progress report. 
 
2007/2008 Predicted Outturn for Best Value Performance 
Indicators. 
 
BDHT Performance. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 

Page 155



Jan 08 Period 8 07/08 performance report. 
 
Period 8 07/08 Improvement Plan Mark 2 progress report. 
 
Quarterly Recommendation Tracker. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

Feb 08 Quarter 3 07/08 (integrated finance & performance report. 
 
Council Plan 2008-2011 and Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
Stress Survey Results. 
 
Period 9 07/08 Improvement Plan Mark 2 progress report. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

Mar 08 Period 10 07/08 performance report. 
 
External Audit Report/Direction of Travel. 
 
Period 10 07/08 Improvement Plan Mark 2 progress report. 
 
Performance Management Strategy. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

Apr 08 Period 11 07/08 performance report. 
 
Period 11 07/08 Improvement Plan Mark 2 progress report. 
 
Housing Strategy Action Plan Update. 
 
Quarterly Recommendation Tracker. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

 
Other topics/themes not yet timelined are set out below: 
 

• Corporate Social Responsibility Policy (reported to Audit Board). 
• Customer First Strategy Review (will be reported to Cabinet in January). 
• Communications Strategy Review (will be reported to Cabinet in 

November). 
• Partnership Performance (see Community Strategy Annual Report, BDHT 

Performance, Artrix Performance, Housing Strategy Action Plan Update). 
• Monitoring of Contracts and Projects (framework to be introduced in first 

quarter 2008/09 for programme/project management). 
• Savings from e-procurement/VFM (quarterly integrated performance 

report). 
• Value for Money Strategy (reported to Cabinet). 

Page 156



 
 

Other possible initiatives 
 

• Visits to/presentations from excellent authorities – e.g. scrutiny/PMB role 
there 

• Visits to/presentations from private sector organisations 
 

 

Page 157



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 23rd October 2007
	4 Bromsgrove Arts Centre (Artrix) - Annual Report
	Artix annual report

	5 Spatial Strategy Report
	Spatial Appendix

	6 Street Scene & Waste Management - Business Plan
	SSWm Business PlanAppen

	7 Quarter 2 (07-08 Year End) Integrated Finance and Performance Report
	7 Appendix 1 -
	7Appendix 2
	7 Appendix 3
	7 Appendix 4 -

	8 Data Quality Strategy Action Plan Update
	DQS action plan append

	9 New Improvement Plan Exception Report - Period 6 (September 2007)
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and Mrs. C. M. McDonald 
 

 Observers:  Councillors G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and Mrs. 
M. A. Sherrey J. P. 
 

 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. Bell, Mr. J. Godwin, Ms. J. 
Pickering,  Ms. D. Poole, Mr. M. Hanwell and Mr. A. Jessop 

 
47/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dr. D. W. P. Booth J. P. 
(Portfolio Holder – observer). 
 

48/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and Mrs. M. A. Sherrey J. P., both 
declared a personal interest in Agenda item No. 3 – Bromsgrove Arts Centre 
(Artrix) Annual Report, as they were representatives of the Council on the 
Centre’s Operating Trust. 
 

49/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
23rd  October 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

50/07 BROMSGROVE ARTS CENTRE (ARTRIX) - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
A copy of the Trustee’s Report and Financial Statement for the Artrix Centre 
for 2006/07, which included a review of the activities and performance of the 
Centre, together with progress to date on the establishment of a service level 
agreement with their Operating Trust, was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  
(a)  that the contents of the report be noted; 
(b)  that the draft service level agreement, when completed, be considered                     

by the Board following submission to the Leader’s Group but prior to 
consideration by the Cabinet; and 

(c) that the Trustees be advised that the Board expressed some concern      
over the viability of the cinema operations (costs/attendances). 

 



Performance Management Board 
20th November 2007

- 2 -

RECOMMENDED that Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, as both relevant 
Portfolio Holder and a Trustee of the Bromsgrove Arts Centre Operating Trust, 
hold discussions with relevant representatives of the North East 
Worcestershire (NEW) College, to enquire whether the College would also be 
willing to set up a service level agreement with the Artrix along similar lines to 
that of the Council.  
 

51/07 SPATIAL STRATEGY REPORT  
 
A report setting out the progress of the Spatial Project, which is a 
modernisation programme aimed at providing staff with the systems, 
processes and tools to deliver improved services to the Council’s customers, 
was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED:    
(a) that the report be noted; and 
(b) that a further progress report be submitted to the February 2008    

meeting of the Board, and that the Board’s work programme be 
amended accordingly. 

 
52/07 STREET SCENE & WASTE MANAGEMENT - BUSINESS PLAN  

 
Members were reminded that, earlier in the year, templates for the 2008/09 
service business plans had been examined and it had been agreed that, in 
order to understand how the template worked in practice, one service would 
be reviewed, and, accordingly, the Street Scene and Waste Management 
service business plan, together with a Team Action Plan (which was circulated 
at the meeting), was considered. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Plan be noted. 
 

53/07 QUARTER 2 (07-08 YEAR END) INTEGRATED FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
A report setting out the Council’s performance as at 30th September 2007 
(period 6, Quarter 2), was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a)  that the Board notes 
 
 (i)  that 83% of indicators were improving or stable, compared to 

 67% at Quarter 1; 
 (ii) that 72% of indicators were achieving their year to date target, 

 compared to 65% at Quarter 1; 
 (iii)  that 79% of indicators were predicted to meet their target at the 

 year end, compared to 90% at Quarter 1); and 
 (iv)  the financial position for both revenue and capital funding for the 

 first quarter of £244k underspend and £342k respectively; 
(b) that an evaluation of the Area Committee approach, currently being 

trialled in Alvechurch and Rubery, be considered at the February 2008 



Performance Management Board 
20th November 2007

- 3 -

meeting of the Board, and that the work programme be amended 
accordingly; and 

(c) that a report relating to the increase in the number of violent robberies 
across the district be submitted to the January meeting of the Board, 
and that, in this regard, Chief Inspector Tony Love be invited to attend 
such meeting.   

 
54/07 DATA QUALITY STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

 
A progress report on the implementation of the Data Quality Strategy Action 
Plan was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that a further report on this matter be submitted to the Board 
early in the new year, and that the work programme be varied accordingly. 
 

55/07 NEW IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT - PERIOD 6 
(SEPTEMBER 2007)  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
September 2007, together with the corrective action being taken, as set out in 
the appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report, together 

with the corrective action being taken, be noted; 
(b) that it be noted that, for the 167 actions highlighted for September 

within the plan, 89.2% was on target (green), 6.6% was one month 
behind (amber), and 2.4% was over one month behind (red). 1.8% of 
actions had been re-scheduled or suspended, with approval; and 

(c) that it be noted that the action relating to the submission of a Cultural 
Offer report to Corporate Management Team had been suspended due 
to this activity being covered elsewhere as part of the business 
planning and budget round process. 

 
56/07 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to a report setting out the Board’s work programme 
for 2007-08. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to (i) including the “actual” date of future meetings 
on the report, and (ii) incorporating the changes referred to in earlier minutes, 
the report be approved. 
 

57/07 COUNCILLOR G.G. SELWAY  
 
The Board noted with great sadness a brief verbal report from the Chief 
Executive advising  members of the death of Councillor Gordon Selway. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.00 p.m.   
 

Chairman


